

Rishu @ Harish Dogra vs. State of H.P.

01.01.2026. Present: **Cr.MMO No.1139 of 2025**
Mr. Karan Veer Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the
respondent No.1/State.

Cr.MP No. 5489 of 2025

The present application has been filed for placing on
record the copy of the challan.

Learned Deputy Advocate General, for the
respondent No.1/State, submits that he does not want to file any
reply to the application.

It appears from the record that the Registry of this
Court had raised objection that copy of the challan is not legible;
therefore, it is necessary to get the legible copy of the challan.

In view of above, the present application is allowed
and the copy of the challan is ordered to be taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.

Cr.MP No. 5490 of 2025

For the reasons stated in the application, the
application is allowed and the applicant is exempted from filing
the translated copies of the Annexures at this stage, subject to
filing the same within one week, as and when directed to do so.

Cr.MMO No. 1139 of 2025.

As prayed, list the matter for presence of parties on
24.02.2026.

In the meantime, State is directed to file status
report.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

01st January, 2026.
(ravinder)